on unobservable inputs.

The basis of the valuation of land and buildings is fair value and is classified as level 3. The land and buildings
were last revalued on November 2021 based on independent assessments by Colliers New Zealand, who recent
experience in the location and category of land and buildings being valued. This valuation was performed based
on a mixture of 2 approaches being the capitalisation approach and discounted cash flow approach. These
valuation methodologies considered current prices for similar properties in the same location and condition.
The directors do not believe that there has been a material movement in fair value since the revaluation date.

The level 3 assets and liabilities unobservable inputs and sensitivity are as follows:

Description Unobservable inputs Range (weighted average) Sensitivity

Land and buildings Capitalisation
approach

Stabilised yield 7.25% 0.5% change would increase/
decrease fair value by $500,000

Discounted cash flow
approach

Terminal yield 7.5% 0.5% change would increase/
decrease fair value by $400,000

Discount rate 8.5% 0.5% change would increase/
decrease fair value by $200,000

Note 11. INTANGIBLES
June 2022 June 2021

$ $

Trademark - at cost 16,239 16,239

Less: Accumulated amortisation (2,297) (1,706)

13,942 14,533

Website 6,000 6,000

Less: Accumulated amortisation (3,000) (1,800)

3,000 4,200

Total intangibles 16,942 18,733

Innlanz Limited
2022 Annual Report 33

Reconciliations

Reconciliations of the written down values at the beginning and end of the current and previous financial year
are set out below:

Goodwill
Patent and
Trademark

Customer
Relationship Website Total

$ $ $ $

Balance at 1 July 2020 321,882 119,247 80,000 5,400 526,529

Impairment of CGU (321,882) (96,170) (80,000) - (498,052)

Exchange differences  - (3,191) - - (3,191)

Amortisation expense  - (5,353) - (1,200) (6,553)

Balance at 30 June 2021 - 14,533 - 4,200 18,733

Amortisation expense - (591) - (1,200) (1,791)

Balance at 30 June 2022 - 13,942 - 3,000 16,942

Recognition and Measurement
Intangible assets acquired as part of a business combination, other than goodwill, are initially measured at their
fair value at the date of the acquisition. Intangible assets acquired separately are initially recognised at cost.
Indefinite life intangible assets are not amortised and are subsequently measured at cost less any impairment.
Finite life intangible assets are subsequently measured at cost less amortisation and any impairment. The gains
or losses recognised in profit or loss arising from the derecognition of intangible assets are measured as the
difference between net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the intangible asset. The method and